The term of this Lease shall be for a period of three (3) years commencing 
January 1, 2020, and terminating December 31, 2022, subject, however, to earlier 
termination as set forth herein. 

3. LEASE RENTAL:  During each year of this Lease, the TENANT shall pay to the 
LANDLORD annual rent in the amount of five thousand, five hundred twenty dollars 
($5,520.00), representing a square footage rental rate of approximately $6.00 per square 
foot, said annual amount to be paid in equal advance monthly installments of four 
hundred sixty dollars ($460.00) , commencing on the first day of January, 2020, for 1st

[...]

Leased Premises covered by this Lease bears to the total usable space in 
Hennessey Hall.  It is agreed that the Leased Premises covered by this Lease is 
approximately nine hundred twenty (920) square feet and the total usable space 
for Hennessey Hall is thirty-eight thousand (38,000) square feet, and that the 
TENANT’S proportionate percentage of the total building space is two and four-
tenths percent (2.4%). 

(b) To figure the rental adjustment, the dollar amount of increase in the combined real 
estate taxes and utility costs shall be multiplied by 2.4%, the TENANT’S

[...]

6.1.1, which outlines compensation on a fixed lump sum basis. 

D. AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION: 
1. CONSULTANT will perform the Scope of Services for items identified in B.l-3 of 

this Authorization No. 3, per the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, 
for a Not-to-Exceed cost of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty 
Dollars ($160,950.00).  

E. ESTIMATED TIME OF COMPLETION: 
1. The estimated time to complete the Scope of Services B.l-2 of this document is 

estimated at 120 calendar days from the Notice to Proceed. 

F. CONSULTANT’S NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE: 
1. CONSULTANT is prepared to commence work on this project immediately upon

[...]

Program Grant Agreement.

Background:  The City of Dodge City submitted an application for the Moderate Income 
Housing grant through the Kansas Housing Resource Corporation for the Abandoned 
Housing Program.  Our application was approved by KHRC for One Hundred Three 
Thousand and Six Dollars ($103,006). The funds will be used to renovate one single 
family home and build a new duplex. Once complete the homes will be sold to moderate-
income citizens with the proceeds of the sale going to the Community Housing 
Association of Dodge City. 

Justification:

[...]

Owner and CH2M HILL agree that the Agreement shall be and is hereby amended and modified in the 
following manner: 

1. Article B.3.9 in Appendix B is deleted in its entirety and replace with the following Article B.3.9 

in Appendix B: 

B.3.9 The Owner shall pay as ad ditional compensation to CH2M HILL a f ee of Seventeen 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($17,500) for Biosolids Costs for the period set forth in Appendix 
E, Article E.1.1.  CH2M HILL shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of Biosolids Costs over 
the annual biosolids limit and Owner shall pay CH2M HILL for all Biosolids Costs in excess of

[...]

the annual biosolids limit in any year of this Agreement.  

2. Article E.1.1 in Appendix E is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following Article E.1.1 
in Appendix E: 

E.1.1 Owner shall pay to CH2M HILL as compensation for Services performed under this 
Agreement Two Million One Hundred Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve Dollars 
($2,108,712) which includes the Base Fee, Biosolids Costs, Gypsum Costs, Repairs Costs, 
Chemicals Costs and the Membrane Performance Agreement Costs for the period of January 1, 
2020 through December 31, 2020.  The Base Fee for subsequent calendar years of the initial term

[...]

Article E.1.4 in Appendix E is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following Article E.1.4 

in Appendix E: 

E.1.4 The total amount CH2M HILL shall be required to pay for acquisition and application of 
gypsum shall not exceed the limit of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) for the period 
set forth in Article E.1.1.  CH2M HILL shall provide Owner with a detailed invoice of monies 
spent over the annual limit for gypsum acquisition and application, and Owner shall pay to CH2M 
HILL for all monies in excess of such limit.

[...]

4. Article E.1.5 in Appendix E is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following Article E.1.5 
in Appendix E: 

E.1.5 The total amount CH2M HILL OMI shall be required to pay for Repairs Cost shall not 
exceed the annual Repairs Limit of Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($330,000) during 
year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020.  This Repairs Limit includes $105,000 for the South 
Lagoon Plant, $25,000 for the MBR Plant and $200,000 for the Bio Gas repairs.  CH2M HILL 
OMI shall provide Owner with a monthly accounting reflecting the reason for and the cost of repairs